

No. 24-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HEIDI STIRRUP, PERSONALLY AND IN HER
CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE UNITED STATES
AIR FORCE ACADEMY BOARD OF VISITORS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL T. ROSE
MIKE ROSE LAW FIRM, PC
409 Central Avenue
Summerville, SC 29483

RICHARD A. EPSTEIN
16 Thomas Place
Norwalk, CT 06853

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR
Counsel of Record
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION
AT THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
500 East Coronado Road
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

JEFFREY E. MCFADDEN
LAW OFFICES OF
JEFFREY E. MCFADDEN, LLC
312 Prospect Bay Drive East
Grasonville, MD 21638

Counsel for Petitioners

117063



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	viii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ix
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. Members of the Boards cannot be removed during their period of office.....	9
A. The Boards of Visitors are not executive agencies, but advisory boards established by Congress serving statutorily limited terms	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The unlawful suspensions and terminations.....	12
II. The Court of Appeals’ erroneous application of the mootness doctrine bars the courts from reviewing a vitally important question relating to authority over the military academies.....	13
A. The Court of Appeals’ muddled “capable of repetition” analysis.....	14
B. The Court of Appeals confused the ripeness requirement in relation to “future injury” analysis.....	20
III. The illegality of the Board members’ removal and the creation of the subcommittees are important issues that this Court should resolve.....	25
A. The removal of Board members is carefully cabined by statutes which the Respondents ignored.....	25
B. Certiorari is warranted to clarify the limits of the <i>Carlucci</i> rule.....	27

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Certiorari is warranted because the courts below failed to address the Appointment Clause limitation on the structure of the Boards	32
D. Certiorari is needed to clarify the nature of FACA entities and their work. . .	33
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT, FILED JUNE 7, 2024	1a
APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, FILED MARCH 21, 2023	9a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, FILED MARCH 21, 2023	41a
APPENDIX D — RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	43a
APPENDIX E — LETTERS	57a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	21
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974)	16
<i>Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	35
<i>Braidwood Mgmt., Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 70 F.4th 914 (5th Cir. 2023)	21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	32, 33, 35
<i>Carlucci v. Doe</i> , 488 U.S. 93 (1988)	27, 29, 33
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	18
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006)	16, 18
<i>Del Monte Fresh Produce Co. v. United States</i> , 570 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	14, 15
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 617 F.2d 697 (D.C. Cir. 1979), <i>vacated</i> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979).....	18
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	17, 24
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	26, 31
<i>Hurtado v. Barr</i> , 817 F. App’x 310 (9th Cir. 2020)	29
<i>Kingdomware Technologies v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016)	18
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	7, 20
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	9
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969).....	15, 16, 19
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	33

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nat'l Nutritional Foods Ass'n v. Califano</i> , 603 F.2d 327 (2d Cir. 1979)	34, 35
<i>Nw. Forest Res. Council v. Espy</i> , 846 F. Supp. 1009 (D.D.C. 1994)	34, 35
<i>Parsons v. United States</i> , 167 U.S. 324 (1897)	30
<i>Peick v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 1247 (7th Cir. 1983)	24
<i>Pennsylvania Fam. Inst., Inc. v. Black</i> , 489 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Pennsylvania v. W. Va.</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923)	22
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Nat'l Advisory Comm. on Microbiological Criteria for Foods</i> , 886 F.2d 419 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	34
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Just.</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	34
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	22
<i>Richman v. Straley</i> , 48 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 1995)	29, 30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	8, 15, 17, 24
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973)	16
<i>S. Pac. Transp. Co. v. City of L.A.</i> , 922 F.2d 498 (9th Cir. 1990)	23
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	22
<i>Severino v. Biden</i> , 71 F.4th 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	30
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	16
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	23, 24
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v.</i> <i>Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	21
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2312 (2024)	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Washington Legal Found. v.</i> <i>U.S. Sentencing Comm'n,</i> 17 F.3d 1446 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	34
<i>Wiener v. United States,</i> 357 U.S. 349 (1958)	31
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	30
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	32
 STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
5 U.S.C. § 1004	3
5 U.S.C. § 1004(b)(2)	5, 11, 29
5 U.S.C. § 1004(b)(3)	5, 11, 28
10 U.S.C. § 7455	27
10 U.S.C. § 7455(a)(1-5)	10
10 U.S.C. § 7455(b)	10, 25, 26, 28
10 U.S.C. § 7455(c)	10, 26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
10 U.S.C. § 7455(e).....	9
10 U.S.C. § 8468.....	27
10 U.S.C. § 8468(a)(1-5).....	10
10 U.S.C. § 8468(b)	10, 25, 26, 28
10 U.S.C. § 8468(c).....	10, 26
10 U.S.C. § 8468(e).....	9
10 U.S.C. § 9455.....	1, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
29 C.F.R. § 1430.3	11
41 C.F.R. § 102-3.105(i).....	5, 11, 29
Bybee, <i>Advising the President: Separation of Powers and the Federal Advisory Committee Act</i> , 104 Yale L.J. 51 (1994).....	32, 34

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Caralle & Crilly, “ <i>They Stood Silent While Their Boss Supported an Insurrection</i> ”: <i>Psaki Insists It’s Biden’s Right to Purge Trump Picks from Military Boards</i> , Daily Mail (Sep. 8, 2021), https://www.dailymail.co.uk/news/article-9973659/Jen-Psaki-insists-Joe-Biden-right-kick-Trump-picks-military-academy-advisory-boards.html	6
Charter, U.S. Military Academy Bd. of Visitors at 3, https://s3.amazonaws.com/usma-media/inline-images/about/board_of_visitors/board_of_visitors_charter.pdf	11
McGlone, <i>Biden Removes Trump Appointees from Boards That Shape the District</i> , Wash. Post (Feb. 10, 2021), https://www.washingtonpost.com/entertainment/biden-removes-trump-appointees/2021/02/10/6b449a90-6ba9-11eb-9f80-3d7646ce1bc0_story.html	4
<i>Public Papers of the Presidents: Dwight D. Eisenhower 1960-61</i> (1999)	5
Vermeule, <i>Conventions of Agency Independence</i> , 113 Colum. L. Rev. 1163 (2013)	27
